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I 

- - - ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE G S  

General Service 

APPLICABLE 
In  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

~ AVAILADILITY OF SERVICE 
To commercial i n d u s t r i a l  and o the r  genera l  l i g h t i n g  and small  power loads f o r  primary o r  

secondary s e r v i c e  (present f a c i l i t i e s  permi t t ing) .  It i s  op t iona l  with t h e  customer whether s e rv i ce  
w i l l  be b i l l e a  under t h i s  schedule o r  any o the r  schedule app l i cab le  t o  t h i s  load. Customers executing 
a one year  con t r ac t  under t h i s  schedule w i l l  continue t o  be b i l l e d  under such schedule f o r  not less 
than 12 consecutive months un le s s  t h e r e  s h a l l  be a material and permanent change i n  the  customer's u se  
of se rv ice .  

Service under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be l imi t ed  t o  m a x i m u m  loads  not exceeding 5,000 KW. Ex i s t ing  
customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW o r  g r e a t e r  over a 12-month per iod ,  o r  new 
customers upon demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW o r  g rea t e r ,  w i l l  be served under the 
appropr ia te  TOD rate schedule. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Customer Charge: $4.00 per month 
Plus Energy Charge of :  

i 

7.278 cen t s  per  KWH f o r  t h e  f i r s t  500 KWH used per  month 
6.136 cen t s  per  KWH f o r  t h e  next 1,500 KWH used per  month 
5.659 cen t s  per KWH f o r  a l l  i n  excess o f  2,000 KWH used per  month 

MINTMUM CHARGE 
Serv ice  under t h i s  schedule i s  sub jec t  t o  a mlni;liuIn of cne g r e a t e r  o f  (a) $4.00 per  month t o  

include t h e  f i r s t  20 KW o r  less of capac i ty ,  o r  (b) $4.00 pe r  month, p lus  $1.69 per  KW f o r  demand i n  
excess of 20 KW, which s h a l l  be  determined from t h e  g r e a t e r  of (l), (21, (31, o r  (4) as follows: 

(1) 
(2) 
( 3 )  
(4) 
Minimum charge under (a )  above s h a l l  be b i l l e d  on a monthly bas is .  Minimum charge under (b) 

above s h a l l  be b i l l e d  on a cumulative annual b a s i s  t h a t  s tarts on the  month i n  which t h e  meter was 
i n s t a l l e d  o r  service was f i r s t  taken under this schedule.  This i s  the beginning da te  of t h e  con t r ac t  
yea r .  Payments t o  be made monthly of no t  lZss than 1/12 of t h e  annual minimum u n t i l  t h e  aggregate 
payments during the con t r ac t  yea r  equal t h e  annual minimum. However, minimum payments made i n  excess 
of t h e  amount based on the rate schedule w i l l  be appl ied  as a c r e d i t  on b i l l i n g s  f o r  energy used 
dur ing  the  c o n t r a c t  year.  

DUE DATE OF BILL 

The maximum demand r eg i s t e red  i n  t h e  cu r ren t  month. 
75% of the  h ighes t  monthly maximum demand r e g i s t e r e d  i n  the  preceding 11 months. 
The con t r ac t  capac i ty ,  based on t h e  expected maximum KW demand upon t h e  system. 
60% of the  KW capac i ty  of f a c i l i t i e s  spec i f i ed  by the customer. 

Customer's payment w i l l  be due wi th in  10 days from d a t e  of b i l l .  

FUEL CLAUSE 

accordance with t h e  f u e l  c l ause  set f o r t h  on Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  T 

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate he re in  provided s h a l l  inc lude ,  where app l i cab le ,  an 

ment f ranchise  payment determined i n  accordance wi th  the  Franchis 
Rules and Regulations of t h i s  Ta r i f f .  

TERM OF CONTRACT 
A con t rac t  i s  required f o r  a term of not less than one year  and f o r  such time t h e r e a f t e r  u n t i l  

terminated by e i t h e r  pa r ty  g iv ing  30 days' w r i t t e n  no t i ce  t o  the o the r .  For estimated loads  of 20 KW 
demand o r  less, KU ORDER FOR SERVTCE form signed by customer w i l l  be considered adequate con t r ac t .  
For loads estimated i n  excess of 20 KW, KlI FORM 17-11 signed by t h e  customer and Company w i l l  be 
required.  

An add i t iona l  charge o r  c r e d i t  w i l l  be made on t h e  k i lowat t  

I 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Second Revisiofi of Original Sheet No. 6 

TE SC HEDULE G S  

I------- General Service __I 

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
To commercial i n d u s t r i a l  and o ther  general  l i gh t ing  and small power loads f o r  primary o r  

secondary serv ice  (present f a c i l i t i e s  permitt ing).  It i s  opt iona l  with the  customer whether se rv ice  
w i l l  be b i l l e d  under t h i s  schedule or any other schedule appl icable  t o  t h i s  load. Customers 
executing a one year cont rac t  under t h i s  schedule w i l l  continue t o  be b i l l e d  under such schedule f o r  
not less than 12 consecutive months unless  t he re  s h a l l  be a mater ia l  and permanent change i n  the  
customer's use of se rv ice .  

Af te r  the  
e f f ec t ive  da te  of t h i s  rate schedule, customers with new o r  increased load requirements t h a t  exceed 
50,000 KW w i l l  have a r a t e  developed as p a r t  of t h e i r  cont rac t  based upon t h e i r  e l e c t r i c a l  
cha rac t e r i s t i c s .  

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be l i m i t e d  t o  maximum loads not exceeding 50,000 KW. 

-?-_ 
See Character of E l e c t r i c  Service (Sheet No. 2). 

t-r t~ 
RATE 

Customer Charge: $4.00 per month 
Plus Energy Charge of :  

7.278 cents  per KWH f o r  t he  f i r s t  500 KWH used per month 
6.136 cents  per KWH f o r  the  next 1,500 KWH used per month 
5.659 cents  per KWH f o r  a l l  i n  excess of 2,000 KWH used per 

M I N I M U M  CHARGE 

include the  f i r s t  20 KW o r  l e s s  of capacity,  o r  (b) $4.00 per month, p lus  $1.69 per KW fo r  demand i n  
excess of 20 KW, which s h a l l  be determined from the  g rea t e r  of (11, (21, (3) ,  o r  (4) as follows: 

Service under t h i s  schedule i s  subjec t  t o  a minimum of the  g 

(1) 
(2)  
(3)  
(4)  

The maximum demand reg is te red  in  the  cur ren t  month. 
75% of the  highest  monthly maximum demand reg is te red  in  the  preceding 11 months. 
The cont rac t  capacity,  based on the  expected maximum KW demand upon the  system. 
60% of the  KW capacity of f a c i l i t i e s  spec i f ied  by the  customer. 

Minimum charge under (a )  above s h a l l  be b i l l e d  on a monthly basis.  Minimum charge under (b )  
above s h a l l  be b i l l e d  on a cumulative annual bas i s  t h a t  s t a r t s  on the  month in  which the  meter was 
i n s t a l l e d  or se rv ice  was f i r s t  taken under t h i s  schedule. This is the  beginning date of the  cont rac t  
year. Payments t o  be made monthly of not less than 1 / 1 2  of the  annual minimum u n t i l  the  aggregate 
payments during the cont rac t  year equal the annual minimum. However, minimum payments made in  excess 
of the  amount based on the  rate schedule w i l l  be applied as a credi t  on b i l l i n g s  f o r  energy used 
during the cont rac t  year. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment w i l l  be due within 10 days from da te  of b i l l .  

FUEL CLAUSE 

accordance with the  f u e l  clause set fo r th  on Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  Ta r i f f .  

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The r a t e  here in  provided s h a l l  include, where applicable,  an addi t iona l  charge fo r  loca l  

government franchise payment determined in  accordance with the  Franchise B i l l i ng  Plan as set f o r t h  i n  
the  Rules and Regulations of t h i s  Tar i f f .  

TERM OF CONTRACT 
A cont rac t  i s  required fo r  a term of not less than one year and fo r  such time the rea f t e r  u n t i l  

terminated by e i t h e r  par ty  giving 30 days' wr i t t en  not ice  t o  the  other.  For estimated loads of 20 KW 
demand o r  less, KU ORDER FOR SERVICE form signed by customer w i l l  be considered adequate cont rac t .  
For loads estimated i n  excess of 20 KW, KU FORM 17-11  signed by the  customer and Company w i l l  be 
required. 

An addi t iona l  charge o r  c r e d i t  w i l l  be made on the  kilowatt-hours purchased by the  customer i n  

T 

T 

T 

I 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES CO 

P . S . C .  No. 11 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Conditions. 
Service w i l l  be furnished under the  Company's general  Rules and Regulations o r  Terms and 

PRIMARY DISCOUEJT 
A 5% Primary Discount w i l l  be appl.ied t o  the  monthly b i l l ,  including the  minimum charge, of any 

primary or transmission vol tage  de l ivery  customer who has a demand of 50 k i lowat t s  o r  more during t h e  
b i l l i n g  period. The customer, i n  order t o  earn 
the  Primary Discount, must own and maintain o r ,  a t  the  Company's option, lease a l l  transformers and 
o ther  f a c i l i t i e s  necessary t o  take se rv ice  at the primary o r  transmission vol tage  delivered. 

This discount does not apply t o  f u e l  c lause  revenue. 

a 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Fourth Revision of Original Sheet No.13 

- LP - I ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE 

- - Combined L igh t ing  and Power Service 

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY 
This r a t e  schedule i s  ava i l ab le  f o r  secondary, primary o r  ava i l ab le  transmission l i n e  service on 

an annual b a s i s  f o r  l i g h t i n g  and/or hea t ing  and/or power where no c l a s s  rate is  ava i lab le .  
It i s  opt iona l  with the  customer whether s e r v i c e  will be b i l l e d  under t h i s  schedule f o r  t h e  

e n t i r e  requirements , o r  under var ious  o the r  schedules appl icable  t o  the  var ious  se rv ices .  The 
customer having se l ec t ed  t h i s  schedule w i l l  continue t o  be b i l l e d  under i t  fo r  not less than 22 
consecutive months, un less  t he re  should be a material and permanent change i n  the  customer's  se rv ice .  

Service under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be l imi t ed  t o  maxinium loads not  exceeding 5,000 KW. Ex i s t ing  
customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 Kw o r  g r e a t e r  over a 12-month per iod ,  or new 
customers, upon demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW o r  g r e a t e r ,  w i l l  be served under Rate 
Schedule LCI-TOD. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

Secondary Service a t  nominal vo l tages  of 120, 240, 480 o r  208Y as ava i l ab le .  
$4.21 per  k i lowat t  of t h e  m a x i m u m  load i n  the  month, hu t  no t  less than $505.20 per year.  
Primary Serv ice  a t  nominal vo l tages  of 2400, 4160Y, 7200, 8320Y and 12,470Y as ava i l ab le .  
$3.21 per  k i lowat t  of t he  maximum load i n  t h e  month, bu t  no t  lp 
Transmission Line Service a t  volcag-5 31 34,509 or 65,WC 2s av 
$3.04 per  k i lowat t  of t h e  maximum load i n  t h e  month wi th  minimum d e p r  

f a c i l i t i e s  necessary t o  serve ,  bu t  not less than $1,824.00 per  year.  
Plus an Energy Charge of: 

3.512 cen t s  per KWH for t h e  f i r s t  500,000 KWH used per  month. 
3.263 c e n t s  per KWI f o r  t h e  next 1,500,000 KWH used per  month. 
3.133 c e n t s  per KWH f o r  a l l  i n  excess of 2,000,000 KWH used pe 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be  measured and w i l l  be t h e  average KW demand d e l i v e r  

15-minute period of maximum use  during the month. 
The Company reserves t h e  r i g h t  t o  p lace  a KVA meter and base t h e  b i l l i n g  demand on the  measured 

KVA. 
'In l i e u  o f  p lac ing  a KVA meter, t h e  Company may ad jus t  t he  measured maximum load for  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance wi th  the  following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR NEASIJRED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD). 

The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 90% of the  appl icable  KW charge,  

Maximum KW Load Pleasured x 90% 
in percent)- Adjusted Maximum KIJ Load f o r  B i l l i n g  Purposes = xer -Fac to r  

MINIMLlt l  ANNUAL CHARGE 

de l ivery .  
f o r  each yea r ly  period based on t h e  g r e a t e r  of ( a ) ,  (b ) ,  ( c ) ,  (d ) ,  o r  ( e )  a s  follows: 

Service under th5.s schedule is subjec t  t o  an annual minimum of $50.52 per  k i lowat t  f o r  secondary 
$38.52 per  k i lowa t t  f o r  primary de l ive ry  and $36.48 per k i lowa t t  f o r  transmission de l ive ry  

(a) The h ighes t  monthly m a x i m u m  load dur ing  such yea r ly  period. 
(b) The c o n t r a c t  capac i ty ,  based on t h e  expected maximum KW demand upon the  system. 
( c )  60% of the  KW capac i ty  of f a c i l i t i e s  spec i f i ed  by the  customer. 
(d) Secondary de l ivery ,  $505.20 per  year ;  Primary de l ivery ,  $963.00 per  year ;  Transmission 

de l ive ry ,  $1,824.00 per year.  
( e )  Minimum may be ad jus ted  where customer's  s e r v i c e  r equ i r e s  an abnormal investment i n  s p e c i a l  

f a c i l i t i e s .  

T 

Date of I ssue :  December 5 ,  1985 I ssued  By Date Effec t ive :  September 1, 1983 
Canceling Third Revision of 
Or ig ina l  Sheet No. 13 
Issued March 12, 1984 

pj? d!M& 
R. M. H e w e t t ,  Vice Pres ident  

Lexington, Kentucky 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Third Revision of Original Sheet  No.13 

-- P.S.C. No. 1: 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LP 

- Combined L igh t ing  and Bower Service 
APPLICABLE 

I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY 
This rate schedule i s  ava i lab le  f o r  secondary, primary o r  ava i l ab le  transmission l i n e  serv ice  on 

an annual b a s i s  fo r  l i gh t ing  and/or hea t ing  and/or power where no class rate is ava i lab le .  
It  i s  opt iona l  with the  customer whether s e rv i ce  w i l l  be b i l l e d  under t h i s  schedule f o r  the  

e n t i r e  requirements, o r  under various o ther  schedules appl icable  t o  the  various serv ices .  The 
customer having se lec ted  t h i s  schedule w i l l  continue t o  be b i l l e d  under it fo r  not less than 1 2  
consecutive months unless there  should be a mater ia l  and permanent. &an& a r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ s ~ ~ m e ~ ~ s ~ ~ ~ ~ c e .  

Af ter  t he  
e f f e c t i v e  date of t h i s  rate schedule, customers with new o r  increased load r ~ q p i ~ ~ ~ q p g i p  t h a t  exceed 
50,000 KW w i l l  have a r a t e  developed as p a r t  of t h e i r  cont rac t  based upon t h e i r  e l e c t r i c a l  

Service under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be l imi ted  t o  maximum loads not excee&ng&d+O&&@~ 

c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s ,  

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

See Character of E l e c t r i c  Service (Sheet No. 2). :,s <>Ut*  < i L <  ii,\lZ 5: 
RATE 

Maximum Load Charge: 
Secondary Service a t  nominal voltages of 120, 240, 480 o r  20@ a s  ava i lab le .  
$4.21 per kilowatt  of the  maximum load in the  month, bu t  not less than $505.20 per year. 
Primary Service at  nominal voltages of 2400, 4160Y, 7200, 8320Y and 12,470Y a s  ava i lab le .  
$3.21 per kilowatt  of the  maximum load i n  the  month, bu t  not less than $963.d0 per year. 
Transmission Line Service a t  voltages of 34,500 o r  69,000 a s  ava i lab le .  
$3.04 per kilowatt  of the  maximum load in  the  month with minimum depending upon the  

f a c i l i t i e s  necessary t o  serve,  but not less than $1,824.00 per year. 
Plus an Energy Charge of:  

3.512 cents  per KWH fo r  the  f i r s t  500,000 KWH used per month. 
3.263 cents  per KWH fo r  the  next 1,500,000 KWH used per month. 
3.133 cents  per KWH fo r  a l l  i n  excess of 2,000,000 KWH used per month. 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be the  average KW demand delivered t o  the  Customer during the 

15-minute period of m a x i m u m  use during the  month. 
The Company reserves the  r igh t  t o  place a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on the  measured 

KVA. 
I n  l i e u  of placing a KVA meter, the  Company may ad jus t  t he  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power fac tor  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance with the  following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD). 

The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 90% of the appl icable  KW charge. 

Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% Adjusted Maximum KW Load f o r  B i l l i ng  Purposes = Power Factor (in percent 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE 

de l ivery .  
f o r  each year ly  period based on the  grea te r  of ( a ) ,  (b ) ,  ( c ) ,  (d ) ,  o r  (e )  as  follows: 

Service under t h i s  schedule i s  subject t o  an annual minimum of $50.52 per k i lowat t  f o r  secondary 
$38.52 per kilowatt  fo r  primary de l ivery  and $36.48 per kilowatt  fo r  transmission delivery 

(a )  The highest  monthly maximum load during such year ly  period. 
(b)  The cont rac t  capacity,  based on the  expected maximum KW demand upon the  system. 
( c )  60% of the KW capacity of f a c i l i t i e s  spec i f ied  by the customer. 
(d)  Secondary delivery,  $505.20 per year; Primary de l ivery ,  $963.00 per year;  Transmission 

de l ivery ,  $1,824.00 per year. 
( e )  Minimum may be adjusted where customer's s e rv i ce  requi res  an abnormal investment i n  spec ia l  

f aci l  i t ies . 

Date of Issue: March 1 2 ,  1984 Issued By Date Effective: September 1, 1983 
Canceling Second Revision of 
Or ig ina l  Sheet No. 1 3  
Issued August 12, 1983 

Lexington, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order  No. 8984 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

P.S.C. No.  13 
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LP  

Combined Light ing  and Power Service 
Payments t o  be made monthly of not less than 1 / 1 2  of t he  Annual Minimum u n t i l  t he  aggregate 

payments during the  cont rac t  year equal t he  Annual Minimum. However, payments made i n  excess of t he  
amount based on above rate schedule w i l l  be applied as a c r e d i t  on b i l l i n g s  f o r  energy used during 
cont rac t  year. A new customer o r  an e x i s t i n g  customer having made a permanent change i n  the  
opera t ion  of h i s  e l e c t r i c a l  equipment t h a t  ma te r i a l ly  a f f e c t s  t he  use i n  kilowatt-hours and/or u s e  i n  
k i lowat t s  of maximum load w i l l  be given an opportunity t o  determine h i s  new se rv ice  requirements i n  
order  t o  s e l e c t  t he  most favorable cont rac t  year  period and r a t e  applicable.  

DUE DATE OF BILL: 

FUEL CLAUSE 

accordance with the  f u e l  clause set fo r th  on Sheet No. 24 a f  t h i s  Ta r i f f .  

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate herein provided s h a l l  include, where applicable,  an addi t iona l  charge for  l oca l  

government franchise payment determined in  accordance with the Franchise B i l l i n g  Plan as set f o r t h  i n  
the  Rules and Regulations of t h i s  Tar i f f .  

TERM OF CONTRACT 

e i t h e r  pa r ty  giving 30 days wr i t t en  not ice  t o  the  other of the  des i r e  t o  terminate. 

RILES AND REGULATIONS 
The customer, i n  order t o  earn the Primary o r  Transmission Service Rate must own and maintain o r  

lease a l l  transformers and o ther  f a c i l i t i e s  necessary t o  take serv ice  a t  the  Primary o r  Transmission 
voltage delivered. 

Service w i l l  be furnished under the  Company's general  Rules and Regulations o r  Terms and 
Conditions. 

Customer's payment w i l l  be due within 10 days from da te  of b i l l .  

An addi t iona l  charge o r  credit  w i l l  be made on the  kilowatt-hours purchased by the  customer i n  

For a fixed term of not less than one gear and fo r  such time the rea f t e r  u n t i l  terminated by 

Date of Issue: March 1 2 ,  1984 
Canceling Second Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 13 
Issued August 1 2 ,  1983 

Date Effec t ive :  September 1, 1983 

R. M. H e w e t t ,  Vice President 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order  No. 8984 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Second Revision of Or ig ina l  Sheet No. 13-A 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LCI - TOD 
L a w e  Commercial/ I n d u s t r i a l  Time-Of-Day R a t e  

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY 
Available t o ,  and mandatory f o r ,  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  customers, served primary o r  

t ransmiss ion  vol tage ,  with demands o f  5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  g r e a t e r ,  sub jec t  t o  the  following 
guide l ines :  

Ex i s t ing  customers who were p a r t  of t he  time-of-day rate experiment i n  PSC Case 
No. 8915 w i l l  remain on t h i s  rate (except as def ined  i n  (4)  below). 

Other e x i s t i n g  customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  
g r e a t e r  over a period of' twelve (12) months may be placed on t h i s  r a t e  by mutual 
agreement wi th  t h e  Company. Otherwise, s e rv i ce  a v a i l a b i l i t y  under t h i s  schedule 
w i l l  be eva lua ted  and decided during the  next genera l  rate case. 

New customers w i l l  be placed on t h i s  r a t e  as soon a s  ope ra t ions  are commenced and 
customer demonstrates an average demand of 5,000 k i l o w a t t s  o r  g r e a t e r .  

Customers being served on this  r a t e  whose average demand has  subsequently been 
reduced below 5,000 k i lowa t t s  over a period of twelve (12) months or who have had 
a ma te r i a l  and permanent change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  undoubtedly reduce 
demands below t h i s  l eve l  w i l l  be placed on the  appropr i a t e  non-time-differen- 
t i a t e d  rate a t  t h e  Company's d i s c r e t i o n .  

It i s  the  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of the customer t o  keep the  Company f u l l y  informed of 
any change o r  expected change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  a f f e c t  t h e  customer's  
q u a l i f i c a t i o n  t o  be served on t h i s  rate. 

Serv ice  Under th i s  schedule w i l l  be l imi ted  t o  m a x i m u m  loads  no t  exceeding 50,000 
KW. Af te r  t h e  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of t h i s  r a t e  schedule,  customers with new o r  
increased load requirements t h a t  exceed 50,000 KW w i l l  have a rate developed a s  
p a r t  of their c o n t r a c t  based upon t h e i r  e l e c t r i c a l  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s .  

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

Primary Voltage 
On-Peak Demand . . . . . . . . $4.25 per KW 

Off-peak Demand . . . . . . . . $ .75 per  KW UEC 
Energy Charge: 

2.830~ per KWH f o r  a l l  KWH used 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be t h e  average KW demand de l ive red  t o  t h e  customer dur ing  t h e  

15-minute period of m a x i m u m  use  during t h e  appropr ia te  r a t i n g  per iod  each month. 
The Company r e se rves  t h e  r i g h t  t o  p l ace  a KVA meter and base t h e  b i l l i n g  demand on t h e  measured 

KVA. 
I n  l i e u  o f  p lac ing  a KVA meter, t h e  Company may a d j u s t  the measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than  90% i n  accordance wi th  the following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT 'XIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) 

The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 90%, a t  t he  appl icable  KW charge.  

Adjusted Maximum KW Load f o r  B i l l i n g  Purposes = Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Fac tor  ( i n  percent) 

T 

Date o f  I ssue :  January 16 ,  1986 Date Ef fec t ive :  December 5, 1985 
Canceling F i r s t  Revision of 
Sheet No. 13-A 
Issued  December 5 ,  1985 R. M. H e w e t t ,  Vice Pres ident  

Lexington, Kentucky 
Issued  Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order No. 8915 cd 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
First Revision of Original Shee t  No. 13-A 

P.S.C. No.  13 
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEEULE LCI - TOD 

L a r g e  Commercial/ Industrial Time-Of-Day Ra te  

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by t h e  Company 

AVAIUBILITY 
Available to ,  and mandatory f o r ,  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  customers, served primary o r  

transmission vol tage ,  with demands of 5,OQO k i lowa t t s  o r  g r e a t e r ,  sub jec t  t o  the following 
guide l ines :  

Ex i s t ing  customers who were p a r t  of t he  time-of-day rate experiment i n  PSC Case 
No. 8915 w i l l  remain on t h i s  rate (except a s  defined i n  ( 4 )  below). 

Other e x i s t i n g  customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 ki lowat t s  o r  
g rea t e r  over a period of twelve (12) months may be placed on t h i s  rate by mutual 
agreement wi th  the  Company. Otherwise, service a v a i l a b i l i t y  under t h i s  schedule 
w i l l  be evaluated and decided during t h e  next genera l  rate case. 

New customers w i l l  be placed on t h i s  rate a s  soon as opera t ions  are commenced and 
customer demonstrates an average demand of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  g rea t e r .  

Customers being served on t h i s  rate whose average demand has subsequently been 
reduced below 5,000 k i lowa t t s  over a period of twelve (12) months o r  who have had 
a material and permanent change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  undoubtedly reduce 
demands below t h i s  l eve l  w i l l  be placed on the  appropr ia te  non-time-differen- 
t i a t e d  rate a t  the  Company‘s d i sc re t ion .  

It i s  the  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of t h e  customer t o  keep thp 
any change o r  expected change i n  opera t ions  which 
q u a l i f i c a t i o n  t o  be served on t h i s  rate. 

CWCTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of E l e c t r i c  Serv ice  (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 

M a x i m u m  Load Charge: W 
Primary Voltage Transmission Voltage 

On-Peak Demand , . . . . . . . $4 .25 per  KW $4.06 per  KW 
Off-peak Remand . . . . . . . . $ .75 per KW $ .75 per  KW 

Energy Charge: 
2.830q: per KWH f o r  a l l  KWH used 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMLJM LOAD 
The load w i l l  b e  measured ana w i l l  be the  average KW demand de l ivered  t o  the  customer dur ing  the  

15-minute period of m a x i m u m  use  during the  appropr ia te  r a t i n g  period each month. 
The Company reserves t h e  r i g h t  t o  place a KVA meter and base t h e  b i l l i n g  demand on t h e  measured 

KVA. The charge w i l l  be computed based on t h e  measured KVA times 90’46, a t  t h e  appl icable  KW charge. 
I n  l i e u  of p lac ing  a KVA meter, the  Company may a d j u s t  t h e  measured m a x i m u m  load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance with t h e  following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) 

Maximum WJ Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor ( i n  percent )  Adjusted M a x i m u m  KW Load f o r  B i l l i n g  Purposes = 

T 

T 

T 

N 

Date of I ssue :  December 5,  1985 Issued By Rate Effec t ive :  December 5, 1985 
Canceling Or ig ina l  Sheet No. 1 3 - A  
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
First Revisiofi of Original Sheet No.  13-A 

P.S.C. No.  11 
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LCI - TOD 

Large Commercial/Industrial Time-Of-Day Rate 

APPLICAELE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILAEILJTI 
Available t o ,  acd mandatory f o r ,  a l l  commercial and i n d u s t r i a l  customers, served primary o r  

tracsmission vol tage ,  with demands of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  g r e a t e r ,  sub jec t  t o  the  following 
guide l ines :  

( I )  Ex i s t ing  customers who were p a r t  of the time-of-day rate experiment i n  PSC Case 
No. 8915 w i l l  remain on this r a t e  (except as defined i n  ( 4 )  below). 

Other e x i s t i n g  Customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 k i lowat t s  o r  
g r e a t e r  over a period of twelve (12)  months may be placed on this rate by mutual 
agreement wi th  t h e  Company. Otherwise, se rv i ce  a v a i l a b i l i t y  under t h i s  schedule 
w i l l  be evaluated and decided during t h e  next  genera l  rate case. 

New customers w i l l  be placed on t h i s  rate as soon as opera t ions  a r e  commenced and 
customer demonstrates an average demand of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  g rea t e r .  

( 4 )  Customers being served on t h i s  r a t e  whose a v e r q e  demand has subsequently been 
reduced below 5,000 k i lowa t t s  over a period of twelve ( 1 2 )  months o r  who have had 
a ma te r i a l  and permanent change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  undoubtedly reduce 
denlands below t h i s  l e v e l  w i l l  be placed on the appropr ia te  non-time-dif feren- 
t i a t e d  r a t e  a t  t h e  Company's d i sc re t ion .  

(5) It is  t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of t h e  customer t o  keep the  Company f u l l y  informed of 
any change o r  expected change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  a f f e c t  the  customer's 
quali  f i c a t i o n  t o  be served on t h i s  rate. 

(2)  

(3) 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of E l e c t r i c  Service (Sheet No. 2 ) .  

RATE 

Plaximum Load Charge: 
Primary Voltage 

On-Peak Demand , . . . . . . . $4 -25 per  KW 
Off-peak Demand . . . . . . . $ .75 per  Kw $ .75 per  Kw 

Energy Charge : 
2.8300 pe r  KWkl f o r  a l l  KWH used 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured ana w i l l  be the  average Kw demand de l ivered  t o  the  customer during t h e  

15-minute period of maximum use  during the  appropr ia te  r a t i n g  period each month. 
The Company reserves  t h e  r i g h t  t o  p lace  a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on t h e  measured 

KVA. The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 9096, a t  the app l i cab le  KW charge. 
In  l i e u  o f  p lac ing  il KVA meter, t h e  Company may ad jus t  t h e  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance with the following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIPWM LOAD) 

Maximum IW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Fac tor  ( i n  percent )  Adjusted M a x i m u m  Kw Load f o r  B i l l i n g  Purposes = 

Date of Issue: December 5, 1985 Date Effec t ive :  January 25, 1984 
Canceling Or ig ina l  Sheet No. 13-A 
Tssued October 28, 1983 

R. M. Hewett, Vice Pres ident  
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order No. 8915 

T 

T 

T 

N 



KENTUCKY IJTILITIES CQ 
Oriffinal Sheet No. 13-A 

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o q  sewed by the Company 

AVAILABILITY - RESTRICTED 
Available t o  a l imi ted  number o f  Frimary Voltage Delivery customers previously served under the  

Company$s Combined Lighting and Power Service (LP) rate schedule and the  Company's High Load Factor 
(HLF) r a t e  schedule. These crsstomers have been designated by the  Company pursuant t o  the  Public 
Service Commission's Order dated February 28, 1882, i n  Administrative Case No. 203. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The e l e c t r i c  s e rv i ce  furnished under t h i s  r a t e  schedule w i l l  be 3 phase, 60 cycle,  a l t e rna t ing  

cur ren t  a t  the nominal voltage i n  the  a rea .  The nominal primary vol tages  of t he  Company a re  2400, 
4160Y, 7200, 8320Y and 12,&70P, - 3Lli; sfz';iZE C6>/:XIISSION 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

On-Peak Demand a L) a $4,25 per  KThl 
Off-peak Demand (I e $ .75 per ICW 

Energy Charge: 
2 .830~  per I(wII for a l l  IWH used 

p 

DETERMINATION OF PIAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be the  average KW demand delivered t o  the  customer during the  

15-minute period of maximum use during the  appropriate r a t i n g  period each month. 
The Company reserves the  r i g h t  to  place a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on the  measured 

KVA. 
I n  l i e u  of placing a ICVA meter, the Company may ad jus t  the  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance with the  following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF M K i 3 l U N  LOAD) 

The charge w i l l  be computed based on d ie  measured KVA times 90%, a t  the  appl icable  KW charge. 

Adjusted Maximuin KW Load for Bi l l ing  Purposes = -. Maximum Kb3 Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor ( i n  percent )  

RATING FERLODS 
The r a t i n g  periods appl icable  t o  the  Maximum Load charge s h a l l  be a s  follows: 
&-Peak Period - 8200 a.m, t o  P0:OO p.m. Eastern Standard Time (EST), year-round, throughout 
t he  Company's se rv ice  area, 
Off-peak Period c A l l  hours Monday through Friday not included above plus a l l  hours of Saturday 
and Sunday. 

MINIMUM MNJAL BILL 
er k i lowat t  f o r  primary 

on-peak de l ivery  f o r  each year ly  period based on the  g rea t e r  of (a ) ,  (by, ( c ) ,  (d) o r  ( e ) ,  a s  
follows: 

(a )  
(b) 
(c )  
(C) Primary de l ivery ,  $255,000 per year. 
( e )  

Service under t h i s  schedule i s  subject t o  an annual minimurn of $51.00 

The highest  monthly on-pede maximum load during such yea r ly  period. 
The cont rac t  capacity,  based on the  expected on-peak maximum KW demand upon the  system. 
60% of the  KW capacity of f a c i l i t i e s  spec i f ied  by the  customer. 

Minimum may be ad.justed where customer's se rv ice  requi res  an abnormal investment i n  spec ia l  
f a c i l i t i e s .  

R. M, Ilewett, Vice President 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order No. 8915 

Date of Issue: October 28, 1983 Issued By Date Effective: January 25, 1984 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
First Revision of Griffindl Sheet N o .  13.1-A 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LCI .- TOD 

- Lrtrge Commercial/ Industrial Time-Of-Day Rate - 

RATING PERIODS 
The r a t i n g  periods app l i cab le  t o  the  Maximum Load charge s h a l l  be as  follows: 
On-Peak Period - 8:00 a.m. t o  10:OO p.m., Eastern Standard Time (EST), year-round, throughout 
t he  Company's s e rv i ce  a rea .  
Off-peak Period - A l l  hours Monday through Fr iday  not  included above p lus  a l l  hours o f  Saturday 
and Sunday. 

MZNIlrOll ANNUAL BILL 
Service under t h i s  schedule i s  sub jec t  t o  an annual minimm of $51.00 per  k i lowat t  f o r  primary 

and $48.72 per  k i l cwa t t  f o r  transmission on-peak de l ive ry  f o r  each yea r ly  period based on the g r e a t e r  
of (a) ,  (b ) ,  ( c ) ,  (d) o r  ( e ) ,  a s  follows: 

( a )  The h ighes t  monthly on-peak maximum load dur ing  such yea r ly  period. 
(b) The con t r ac t  capac i ty ,  based on the  expected on-peak maximum KW demand upon the  system. 
( c )  60% of  the  KW capac i ty  of f a c i l i t i e s  spec i f i ed  by t h e  customer. 
(d)  Primary de l ive ry ,  $255,000 per year ;  transmission de l ive ry  $243,600 per year. 
( e )  Minimum may be adjusted where customer's s e r v i c e  ,requires an abnormal investment i n  spec ia l  

f a c i l i t j e s .  
Payments t o  be made monthly of not l e s s  than 1 / 1 2  of t he  Annual 2li1.2 :r .inti1 t he  aggregate 

payments dur ing  the  con t r ac t  year equal t he  Annual Minimum. However, payments made i n  excess 02 rhz 
amount based on above rate schedule w i l l  be appl ied  as a c r e d i t  on b i l l i n g s  f o r  energy used dur ing  
con t r ac t  year .  

. .  DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment w i l l  be due wi th in  10 days from d a t e  of b i l l .  

FUEL CLAUSE 
An add i t iona l  charge o r  c r e d i t  w i l l  be made on t h e  kilowatt-hours 

accordance with the f u e l  c l ause  set f o r t h  on Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  T a r i f f  

FRANCHISE CHARGE 

ment f ranchise  payment determined i n  accordance wi th  the  Franchise B i l l i n g  Plan as set f o r t h  i n  t h e  
Rules and Regulations of t h i s  T a r i f f .  

The r a t e  he re in  provided s h a l l  include, where app l i cab le ,  an a d d i t i  

TERM OF CONTRACT 
Service w i l l  be furnished under t h i s  schedule only  under con t r ac t  f o r  a fixed term of not  less 

than 5 years ,  and fo r  yea r ly  periods t h e r e a f t e r  u n t i l  terminated by e i t h e r  pa r ty  g iv ing  w r i t t e n  
no t i ce  t o  the  o the r  p a r t y  90 days p r i o r  t o  termination. Company, however, may r equ i r e  a longer f ixed  
term of con t r ac t  and termination no t i ce  because of condi t ions  assoc ia ted  wi th  t h e  customer's requi re -  
ments fo r  s e rv i ce .  

RULES AND PJXULATIONS 
The customer, i n  order  t o  earn  the  Primary o r  Transmission Serv ice  Rate must own and maintain o r  

l ea se ,  a t  the  Company's op t ion ,  a l l  trclrisformers and o t h e r  f a c i l i t i e s  necessary t o  take  se rv ice  a t  
the  Primary o r  Transmission vol tage  delivered. 

Service w i l l  be furnished under t h e  Company's genera l  Rules and Regulations o r  Terms and 
Conditions. 

T 

N 
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Date of I ssue :  December 5 ,  1985 
Canceling Or ig ina l  Sheet No. 13.1-A 
Issued October 28, 1983 

Issued By Date Effec t ive :  January 25, 1984 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES CO 
Original  Sheet No. 13.1-A 

P.S.C. No.  1 
ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LCI - TOD 

Larcre Commercial/ Industrial Experimental  Time-Of-Day Ra te  

Payments t o  be made monthly of not l.ess than 1/12 of the  Annual Minimum u n t i l  t he  aggregate 
payments during the  cont rac t  year equal t h e  Annual Minimum. However, payments made i n  excess of t he  
amount based on above rate schedule w i l l  be applied as a c r e d i t  on b i l l i n g s  f o r  energy used during 
cont rac t  year.  A new customer o r  an e x i s t i n g  customer having made a permanent change i n  the  
operation of h i s  e l e c t r i c a l  equipment t h a t  ma te r i a l ly  a f f e c t s  the  use i n  kilowatt-hours andfor  u se  i n  
k i lowat t s  of maximum load w i l l  be given an opportunity t o  determine h i s  new serv ice  requirements, i n  
order t o  s e l e c t  the  most favorable cont rac t  year  period and rate applicable.  

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment w i l l  be due within 10  days from da te  of b i l l .  

FUEL CLAUSE 
An add i t iona l  charge o r  credit  w i l l  be made on the  kilawatt-hours purchased by the  customer i n  

accordance with the  f u e l  clause s e t  fo r th  on Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  Ta r i f f .  

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate here in  pravided s h a l l  include, where applicable,  an addi t iona l  charge f o r  l oca l  

government f ranchise  payment determined i n  accordance with the  Franchise B i l l i ng  Plan as set f o r t h  i n  
the Rules and Regulations of t h i s  Ta r i f f .  

TERM OF CONTRACT 

otherwise ordered by the  Kentucky Public Service Commission. 
The term of cont rac t  for t h i s  experimental rate should be f o r  a period of one (1) year unless 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
The customer, i n  order t o  earn the  Primary Rate must own and maintain or lease, a t  the  Company's 

option, a l l  transformers and o ther  f a c i l i t i e s  necessary t o  take serv ice  a t  the  Primary Voltage 
delivered. 

Service w i l l  be furnished under the  Company's general  Rules and Regulations o r  Terms and 
Conditions, 

N 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
T h i r d  Revision of Original Sheet No. 1 4  

P.S.C. No. 11 

- - ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE HLF 
Kiah Load Factor 

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILAHI1,ITY 
This  r a t e  schedule i s  a v a i l a b l e  f o r  secondary o r  primary se rv ice  a t  t he  e x i s t i n g  nominal voltage 

on an annual b a s i s  fo r  l i g h t i n g  and/or hea t ing  and/or power where no class r a t e  i s  ava i l ab le .  
Customers s h a l l  con t r ac t  f o r  a d e f i n i t e  amount of e l e c t r i c a l  capac i ty  i n  k i lowa t t s  which s h a l l  be 
s u f f i c i e n t  t o  meet normal maximum requirements,  bu t  i n  no case  s h a l l  t h e  capac i ty  cont rac ted  f o r  be 
l e s s  than 1,000 KW. The Company may not  be requi red  t o  supply capac i ty  i n  excess of t h a t  cont rac ted  
f o r  except by mutual agreement. 

It i s  op t iona l  with t h e  customer whether s e r v i c e  w i l l  be b i l l e d  under t h i s  schedule f o r  t h e  
e n t l r e  requirements, or under var ious  o the r  schedules appl icable  t o  t h e  var ious  se rv ices .  The 
customer having se lec ted  this schedule w i l l  continue t o  be b i l l e d  under i t  f o r  no t  less than 12 
cocsrcu t ive  months, unless t h e r e  should be a ma te r i a l  and permanent change i n  t h e  customer's s e rv i ce .  
This rate not appl icable  f o r  mine power o r  r e l a t e d  loads.  

Serv ice  under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be l imi t ed  t o  maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 KW. Exis t ing  
customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW o r  g r e a t e r  over a 12-month per iod ,  o r  new 
customers upon demonstrating an average demand of 5,000 KW o r  g r e a t e r ,  w i l l  be served under Rate 
Schedule LCI-TOT). 

Cont rac ts  w i l l  be made i n  mul t ip les  of 100 KW. 

i 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of  E l e c t r i c  Service (Sheet No. 2 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: j q s c o n d a r y  Primary 

A l l  KW of Monthly B i l l i n g  Demand $5.27 per KW $4.91 pe r  KW 

Energy Charge: 2 . 8 9 2 ~  per  KWH f o r  a l l  

DETERMINATION OF MAXIt4UM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be t t h e  customer during the  

15-minute period a f  maximum use  during t h e  month. 
The Company reserves  the  r i g h t  t o  p l ace  a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on the measured 

KVA. The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 90% of the  app l i cab le  KW charge. 
I n  l i e u  of p lac ing  a KVA meter, t h e  Company may ad jus t  the measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance wi th  the  following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) 

Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power f a c t o r  ( i n  per?ZiiiT- Adjusted Maximum Kw Load f o r  B i l l i n g  Purposes = 

M I N I M U M  CHARGE 

(b)  o r  (c):  
Service  under t h i s  schedule i s  sub jec t  to  a Monthly Minimum Charge equal  t o  the  g r e a t e r  of ( a ) ,  

( a )  The k i lowat t  b i l l i n g  demand charge (not  less than 1000 KW) p lus  400 hours '  use  of t h e  
k i lowa t t  demand used f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes; 

The k i lowa t t  b i l l i n g  demand charge of no t  less than 60% of t h e  KW capac i ty  spec i f i ed  by the 
cus'tomer or .xi; \ ~ ~ ~ ~ c ~ , ' - i i i i r  is  greawrj p lus  the  energy charge of 400 hours '  use of such 
KW demand; 

such capacity.  

(b)  

( c )  The con t r ac t  capac i ty  (not  less than 1000 KW) p lus  t h e  energy charge of 400 hours use  of 

T 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES CO 
Second Revision of Original Sheet No.14 

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAZLABILIE  
This rate schedule i s  ava i l ab le  f o r  secondary o r  primary se rv ice  a t  the  ex i s t ing  nominal voltage 

on an annual bas i s  f o r  l i gh t ing  and/or hea t ing  andfor power where no class r a t e  i s  ava i lab le .  
Customers s h a l l  cont rac t  f o r  a d e f i n i t e  amount of electrical capacity i n  k i lowat t s  which s h a l l  be 
s u f f i c i e n t  t o  meet normal maximum requirements, but i n  no case s h a l l  t he  capacity contracted f o r  be 
less than 1,000 KW. The Company may not  be required t o  supply capacity i n  excess of t h a t  contracted 
f o r  except by mutual agreement. 

It is  optional with the  customer whether se rv ice  w i l l  be b i l l e d  under t h i s  schedule fo r  the  
e n t i r e  requirements, o r  under var ious  o ther  schedules appl icable  t o  t h e  various serv ices .  The 
customer having se lec ted  t h i s  schedule w i l l  continue t o  be b i l l e d  under it fo r  not less than 12 
consecutive months, unless there  should be a mater ia l  and permanent change i n  the  customer's se rv ice .  
This rate not  appl icable  fo r  mine power o r  r e l a t ed  loads. 

Service under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be l imited t o  maximum loads not exceeding 50,000 KW. After the  
e f f e c t i v e  da t e  of t h i s  r a t e  schedule customers with new o r  increased load requirements t h a t  exceed 
50,000 KW w i l l  have a r a t e  developed as p a r t  of t h e i r  cont rac t  based upon t h e i r  e l e c t r i c a l  
cha rac t e r i s t i c s .  

Contracts w i l l  be made in  multiples of 100 KW. 

,, 2 IC E 4 :/ i i: CO PA IVI i SS i 0 N 
Or i(Ei\! [!L;Cy 

TFFECTl'dE 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of E l e c t r i c  Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

A l l  KW of Monthly B i l l i ng  Demand 

Energy Charge: 2 .892~  per  WH f o r  a l l  KWH used. 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be the  average KW demand deli&ed t o  the  customer during the  

15-minute period of maximum use during the  month. 
The Company reserves the  r i g h t  t o  place a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on the  measured 

KVA. The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 90% of the  appl icable  KW charge. 
I n  l i e u  of placing a KVA meter, t he  Company may ad jus t  the  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f ac to r  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance with the  following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) 

Adjusted Maximum KW Load f o r  B i l l i ng  Purposes Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power f a c t o r  ( i n  percent) 

M I N I M U M  CHARGE 

(b)  o r  (c ) :  
Service under t h i s  schedule i s  subjec t  t o  a Monthly Minimum Charge equal t o  the  g rea t e r  of ( a ) ,  

( a )  The kilowatt  b i l l i n g  demand charge (not  less than 1000 KW) p lus  400 hours '  use of t he  
kilowatt  demand used f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes; 

The kilowatt  b i l l i n g  demand charge of no t  l e s s  than 60% of the  KW capacity spec i f ied  by the 
customer o r  1000 KW (whichever i s  g rea t e r )  plus the  energy charge of 400 hours' use of such 
KW demand; 

The cont rac t  capacity (not less than 1000 KW) p lus  the  energy charge of 400 hours use of 
such capacity. 

(b) 

( c )  

I 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Original Sheet No.14.1 N 

P.S.C.  No. 1 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE HLF 
- High Load Factor 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment w i l l  be due wi th in  10 days from da te  of b i l l .  

FUEL CLAUSE 

accordance with the  f u e l  c lause  set f o r t h  on Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  T a r i f f .  
An addi t iona l  charge o r  c r e d i t  w i l l  be made on the  kilowatt-hours purchased by the customer i n  

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate here in  provided s h a l l  include, where applicable,  an add i t iona l  charge f o r  loca l  

government f ranchise  payment determined in  accordance with the  Franchise B i l l i n g  Plan as  set fo r th  i n  
the  Rules and Regulations of t h i s  Ta r i f f .  

TERM OF CONTRACT 
The I n i t i a l  term t o  be determined upon the  Company's investment i n  f a c i l i t i e s  required t o  

provide serv ice ,  but not less than one year and f o r  year ly  periods t h e r e a f t e r  u n t i l  terminated by 
e i t h e r  par ty  giving 90 days' wr i t t en  no t i ce  t o  the  o ther ,  p r io r  t o  the  end of any year ly  period, of 
the  desire t o  terminate. 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
The customer, i n  order t o  earn the  Primary serv ice  rate must own and maintain o r  lease a l l  

transformers and o ther  f a c i l i t i e s  necessary t o  take serv ice  a t  the Primary voltage delivered. Service 
w i l l  be furnished under the  Company's general  Rules and Regulations o r  Terms and Conditions, except 
a s  otherwise provided herein.  
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KEN T U  CK Y UTILI TIES COMPANY 
Third Revis ion of Original  Shee t  No. 15 

ELECTEIC RATE SCHEDULE MP 
- Coal Mining Power Service 

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
'Itis schedule i s  fo r  primary o r  transmission l i n e  service, where ava i l ab le ,  f o r  t h e  opera t ion  of 

coa l  mines, coal c leaning ,  processing o r  o the r  r e l a t e d  opera t ions  i n c i d e n t a l  t o  such opera t ion ,  where 
the  customer reserves  not less than 50 k i lowat t s  of capac i ty .  

Service under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be l imi ted  t u  maximum loads not exceeding 5,000 KW. Ex i s t ing  
customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 KW o r  g r e a t e r  over a 12-month per iod ,  o r  new 
customers upon demonstrating an average demand a f  5,000 Kid o r  g r e a t e r ,  w i l l  be served under Rate 
Schedule LMP-TOD. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of E l e c t r i c  Service (Sheet No. 2) 

Maximum Load Charge: I RATF 
Primary Service a t  nominal vo l tage  of 2400 o r  m er k i lowat t  of t he  
maximum load i n  the  month. 

Transmission Line Serv ice  a t  nominal vo1.tage of 54 
of t he  m a x i m u m  load i n  the  month. 

k i lowat t  

Plus an Energy Charge o f :  

3.509 cents  per  KW-! f o r  :he f i r s t  500,000 KWH used per month 
3.159 cen t s  per KWH f o r  a l l  i n  excess a f  500,000 KWH used per  month 

I 
DETERMINATION OF MAXIEZUM LOAD 

15-minute period of maximum wse dur ing  the  month. 

KVA. 

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance wi th  the  following formula: 

The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be the  average IGd demand de l ivered  t o  the  customer dur ing  the  

The Company reserves  the  r i g h t  t o  p lace  a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on t h e  measured 

I n  l i e u  of p lac ing  a KVA meter, the  Company may a d j u s t  t h e  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  
The charge w i l l  be computed based on t h e  measured KVA times 90% of the  appl icable  KW charge. 

Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Fac tor  ( i n  percent )  Adjusted Maximum KW Load f o r  B i l l i n g  Purposes = 

M I N I M U M  ANNUAL CHARGE 
Not less than t h e  g r e a t e r  o f  ( a ) ,  (b) o r  (c) as follows: 

( a )  

(b) 

( c )  

$37.08 f o r  primary de l ive ry  and $32.88 Cor transmission de l ive ry  f o r  each yea r ly  per iod  €or  
each k i lowat t  of capac i ty  reserved by the  customer's app l i ca t ion .  
$37.08 per  k i lowat t  f o r  primary de l ive ry  of $32.88 per k i lowa t t  f o r  transmission de l ive ry ,  
f o r  each yea r ly  period based on h ighes t  monthly maximum load dur ing  such yea r ly  period. 
Not less than an amount t o  be determined by any s p e c i a l  investment required t o  serve. 

MONTHLY PAYMENTS 
Each Eonthly b i l l  s h a l l  be computed a t  the  Maximum Load and Energy Charge s e t  f o r t h ,  however, i n  

no event s h a l l  t he  aggregate payments a t  t h e  end of any month during the  con t r ac t  yea r ,  including t h e  
cu r ren t  month's b i l l ,  be 'Less than the  sum obtained by mul t ip ly ing  t h e  number af months elapsed 
during the  con t r ac t  year by 1/12 of t h e  annual minimum set fo r th .  During subsequent months should 
the sum of the  computed b i l l s  be less than the  aggregate payments made, and g r e a t e r  than t h e  minimum 
payments set f o r t h  above, adjustment s h a l l  be made on the  b a s i s  of t he  sum of the  computed b i l l s ,  
provided such adjustment s h a l l  no t  reduce the  aggregate payments below t h e  minimum payments set f o r t h  
above. 

T 
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KENTUCKY 1JTlLlTlES COMPANY 
Second Revision of Original Sheet No. 15 

P.S.C. No. 1 
MP 

.I. Coal Mining Power Service 
APPLICABLE 

I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE 
This schedule i s  f o r  primary o r  transmission l i n e  serv ice ,  where ava i lab le ,  f o r  t he  operation of 

coal mines, coal cleaning, processing o r  o ther  r e l a t ed  operations inc iden ta l  t o  such operation, where 
the  customer reserves  not  less than 50 k i lowat t s  of capacity.  

Af te r  t he  
e f f e c t i v e  da te  of t h i s  rate schedule, customers with new o r  increased load requirements t h a t  exceed 
50,000 KW w i l l  have a rate developed a s  p a r t  of t h e i r  cont rac t  based upon t h e i r  e l e c t r i c a l  
cha rac t e r i s t i c s .  

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

Service under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be l imited t o  maximum loads not exceeding 50,000 KW. 

See Character of E l e c t r i c  Service (Sheet No. 2) 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

J 2 i C 1-3 c Ti i t  i C .Cc, ,\h ,\A i SS I 
Primary Service a t  nominal voltage of 2400 o r  more s h a l l  be $3.09 p~,_$i&~apJ ;~@ the  
maximum load in  the  month. 

Transmission Line Service a t  nominal voltage of 34,500 o r  more s h a l l  b watt 
of the  maximum load in  the month. 

Cy; ,E*cyl\/iir: 

.,. - I Plus an Energy Charge of:  -_ - 
3.509 cents  per IWI f o r  the  f i r s t  500,000 KWH used per month 
3.159 cents  per KWH fo r  a l l  i n  excess of 500,000 KWH used per mo 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be the  average KW demand delivered t o & e  customer during the  

The Company reserves  the  r i g h t  t o  place a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on the  measured 

I n  l i e u  of placing a KVA meter, the  Company may ad jus t  t he  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

15-minute period of maximum use during the month. 

KVA. 

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% in  accordance with the  following formula: 

The charge w i l l .  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 90% of the  appl icable  KW charge. 

Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor ( i n  percent) Adjusted Maximum ICW Load f o r  B i l l i ng  Purposes = 

MINIMUM ANNUAL CHARGE 
Not less than the  g rea t e r  of ( a ) ,  (b) o r  (c )  as follows: 

( a )  

(b) 

( c )  

$37.08 fo r  primary de l ivery  and $32.88 for  transmission de l ivery  fo r  each yearly period fo r  
each k i lowat t  of capacity reserved by the customer’s appl ica t ion .  
$37.08 per k i lowat t  f o r  primary de l ivery  of $32.88 per k i lowat t  fo r  transmission de l ivery ,  
fo r  each year ly  period based on highest  monthly maximum load during such year ly  period, 
Not less than an amount t o  be determined by any spec ia l  investment required t o  serve. 

MONTHLY PAYMENTS 
Each monthly b i l l  s h a l l  be computed a t  the Maximum Load and Energy Charge set fo r th ,  however, i n  

no event s h a l l  the aggregate payments at  the  end of any manth during the  cont rac t  year,  including the  
cur ren t  month‘s b i l l ,  be less than the  sum obtained by multiplying the  number of months elapsed 
during the cont rac t  year by 1 / 1 2  of the annual minimum set for th .  During subsequent months should 
the  sum of the computed b i l l s  be l e s s  than the  aggregate payments made, and g rea t e r  than the  minimum 
payments set fo r th  above, adjustment s h a l l  be made on the  bas i s  of the sum of the  computed b i l l s ,  
provided such adjustment s h a l l  no t  reduce the  aggregate payments below the  minimum payments s e t  f o r t h  
above. 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Original Sheet No.  15.1 N 

--.-l-___l P . S . C .  No.  1 
F’.TdF’.CTRTf! RATE SCH’EnlJT,E MP 

Coal Mrxlmy Power Service . .  
DUE DATE OF BILL 

Customer’s payment w i l l  be due within 10 days from da te  of b i l l .  

POWER FACTOR CLAUSE 
A l l  t h e  customer’s apparatus s h a l l  be se lec ted  and used with reference t o  securing the  h ighes t  

p rac t icable  power f ac to r .  The Company s h a l l  have the  r i g h t  a t  a l l  times t o  make an examination of 
the i n s t a l l a t i o n  of motors and o ther  apparatus of the  customer and it may refuse t o  make connection 
or t o  give serv ice  unless  t he  i n s t a l l a t i o n  i s  in  proper condition t o  rece ive  and i s  operated i n  such 
manner a s  t o  u t i l i z e  sa fe ly  and e f f i c i e n t l y  the  energy furnished by the  Company. The customer s h a l l  
not make any changes in  h i s  i n s t a l l a t i o n  which w i l l  a f f e c t  t he  operation of the  Company’s system 
without t h e  consent of t he  Company. 

The Company undertakes t o  supply the  energy ca l l ed  f o r  by t h i s  agreement a t  a power f a c t o r  of 
approximately uni ty ,  bu t  it w i l l  permit under t h e  prescribed r a t e s  the  use of apparatus which s h a l l  
furn ish  during normal operation an average power f ac to r  not lower than 90% e i t h e r  lagging o r  leading, 
i n  the  accepted technica l  meaning of these terms. 

FUEL CLAUSE 

accordance with the  f u e l  clause s e t  fo r th  on Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  Ta r i f f .  

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The r a t e  herein provided s h a l l  include, where applicable,  an addi t iona l  charge fo r  l oca l  

government f ranchise  payment determined in  accordance with the  Franchise B i l l i n g  Plan a s  set f o r t h  i n  
the Rules and Regulations of t h i s  Ta r i f f .  

TERM OF CONTRACT 
Service w i l l  be furnished under t h i s  schedule only under cont rac t  f o r  a term of not l e s s  than 5 

years,  and f o r  year ly  periods the rea f t e r  u n t i l  terminated by e i t h e r  par ty  giving wr i t t en  no t i ce  t o  
the o ther  pa r ty  90 days p r io r  t o  the expiration date.  

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

serv ice  a t  t he  delivered voltage.  

Conditions, and under executed cont rac t  fo r  electric service.  

An add i t iona l  charge a r  c r e d i t  w i l l  be made on the  kilowatt-hours purchased by the  customer i n  

Customer must own and maintain o r  lease  a l l  transformers and o ther  f a c i l i t i e s  necessary t o  take 

Service w i l l  be furnished under the Campany’s general  Rules and Regulations o r  Terms and 

Date of Issue: March 12, 1984 Issued By Date Effective: September 1, 
Canceling Second Revision of 
Original Sheet No. 15 
Issued August 1 2 ,  1983 

p?l. x / ! !  
R. M. Hewett, Vice President 

Lexington, Kentucky 
Issued Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order  No. 8984 



KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Second Revision of Original  Sheet No. 15-A 

P.S.C. No. 1: 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LMP - TOD 
L a r g e  Mine Power Time-Of-Day Rate  

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY 

mission vol tage ,  with demands of 5,000 ki lowat t s  o r  g r e a t e r ,  subjec t  t o  the  following guide l ines :  
Avai lable  t o ,  and mandatory f o r ,  a l l  mine power service customers served on primary o r  t rans-  

Mine power se rv ice  under t h i s  r a t e  is r e s t r i c t e d  t o  coa l  mining, coa l  c leaning,  
coa l  processing o r  o ther  r e l a t e d  operat ion and f o r  power, l i g h t i n g  and/or  hea t ing  
inc iden ta l  t o  such operat ion.  
Exis t ing  customers who were p a r t  of the  time-of-day r a t e  experiment i n  PSC Case 
No. 8915 w i l l  remain on t h i s  rate (except a s  def ined i n ( 5 y  below). 
Other e x i s t i n g  customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 ki lowat t s  o r  
g r e a t e r  over a period of  twelve (12) months may be placed on t h i s  rate by mutual 
agreement with the  Company. Otherwise, s e rv i ce  under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be 
evaluated and decided during the  next  genera l  r a t e  case. 
New customers w i l l  be placed on t h i s  r a t e  a s  soon a s  operat ions a r e  commenced and 
customer demonstrates an average demand of 5,000 k i lowat t s  or g rea t e r .  
Customers being served on t h i s  r a t e  whose average demand has subsequently been 
reduced below 5,000 ki lowat t s  over a per iod of  twelve (12) months o r  who have had 
a ma te r i a l  and permanent change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  undoubtedly reduce 
demands below t h i s  leve l  w i l l  be placed on the  appropriate  non-time-differen- 
t i a t e d  rate a t  the  Company's d i sc re t ion .  
It i s  the  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of t he  customer to  keep the  Company f u l l y  informed of 
any change o r  expected change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  a f f e c t  t he  customer's 
q u a l i f i c a t i o n s  t o  be served on t h i s  r a t e .  
Service under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be l imi t ed  t o  m a x i m u m  loads not  exceeding 50,000 
KW. Af te r  t he  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of t h i s  r a t e  schedule, customers with new o r  
increased load requirements t h a t  exceed 50,000 KW w i l l  have a r a t e  developed a s  
p a r t  of t h e i r  cont rac t  based upon t h e i r  electrical c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s .  

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2). 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

On-Peak Demand 
Off -Peak Demand 

Energy Charge: 
2.700~ per  KWH fo r  all .  KWH used 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be the  average KW demand del'ivered t o  t h e  customer during the  

15-minute per iod of maximum use during the  appropr ia te  r a t i n g  per iod each month. 
The Company reserves  the  r i g h t  t o  p lace  a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on t h e  measured 

KVA. 
I n  l i e u  of p lac ing  a KVA meter, the  Company may ad jus t  the  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  is  less than 90% i n  accordance with the following formula: (BASED QN 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) 

The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 90%, a t  t he  appl icable  KW charge. 

Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor (in percent) Adjusted Maximum KW Load f o r  B i l l i n g  PilrpOSeS = 

RATING PERIODS 
The r a t i n g  per iods appl icable  t o  the  Maximum Load charges s h a l l  be a s  follows: 
On-Peak Period - 8:OO a.m. t o  10:OO p.m., Eastern Standard Time (EST), year  round, throughout 
t he  Company's s e rv i ce  area.  
Off-peak Period - A l l  hours Monday through Friday not included above p lus  a l l  hours of Saturday 
and Sunday. 

T 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Second Revision of Or ig ina l  Sheet No, 15-A 

P.S.C.  No. 11 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LMP - TOD 
Large  Mine Power Time-Of-Day Ra te  

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABTLITY 

mission vo l t age ,  wi th  demands of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  g r e a t e r ,  sub jec t  t o  t h e  following guide l ines :  
Available t o ,  and mandatory f o r ,  a l l  mine power service customers served on primary or t r ans -  

Mine power se rv ice  under t h i s  rate i s  restricted t o  coa l  mining, coa l  c leaning ,  
coa l  processing o r  o the r  r e l a t e d  opera t ion  and f o r  power, l i g h t i n g  and/or hea t ing  
i n c i d e n t a l  t o  such operation. 
Ex i s t ing  customers who were p a r t  o f  the time-of-day rate experiment i n  PSC Case 
No. 8915 w i l l  remain on t h i s  rate (except as def ined  i n  (4) below). 
Other e x i s t i n g  customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  
g r e a t e r  over a period of twelve (12) months may be placed on t h i s  r a t e  by mutual 
agreement wi th  the  Company. Otherwise, s e r v i c e  under th i s  schedule w i l l  be 
eva lua ted  and decided during t h e  next genera l  r a t e  case.  
New customers w i l l  be  placed on t h i s  r a t e  as soon a s  opera t ions  a r e  commenced and 
customer demonstrates an average demand of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  ar g r e a t e r .  
Customers being served on t h i s  rate whose average demand has subsequently been 
reduced below 5,000 k i lowa t t s  over a per iod  of twelve (12)  months or who have had 
a ma te r i a l  and permanent change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  undoubtedly reduce 
demands below t h i s  l e v e l  w i l l  he placed on t h e  appropr ia te  non-time-differen- 
t i a t e d  r a t e  a t  the  Company's d i s c r e t i o n .  
It i s  the  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of t h e  customer t o  keep the  Company f u l l y  informed of 
any change o r  expected change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  a f f e c t  the customer's  
q u a l i f i c a t i o n s  t o  be served on t h i s  rate. 
Serv ice  under this  schedule w i l l  be l imi t ed  t o  maximum loads no t  exceeding 50,000 
KW. Af t e r  t he  e f f e c t i v e  d a t e  of t h i s  r a t e  schedule,  customers wi th  new o r  
increased  load requirements that exceed 50,000 KW w i l l  have a rate developed as 
p a r t  of t h e i r  con t r ac t  based upon t h e i r  e l e c t r i c a l  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s .  

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of E l e c t r i c  Service (Sheet N a .  2).  

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

On-Peak Demand 
Off -Peak Demand 

Energy Charge: 
2.7001 per  KWH f o r  a l l  KWH used 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be t h e  av t o  t h e  customer dur ing  t h e  

15-minute period of maximum use during the  appropr i a t e  r a t i n g  period each month. 
The Company reserves the  r i g h t  t o  p lace  a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on t h e  measured 

KVA. 
I n  l i e u  of p lac ing  a KVA meter, t he  Company may a d j u s t  t he  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  l e s s  than 90% i n  accordance wi th  the  following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMJM L.OAD) 

Adjusted M a x i m u m  KW Load f o r  B i l l i n g  Purposes = 

The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA t imes 90%, a t  the  app l i cab le  KW charge.  

M a x i m u m  Kw Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor (in percent 

RATING PERIODS 
The r a t i n g  per iods  app l i cab le  t o  the  Maximum Load charges s h a l l  be a s  follows: 

On-Peak Period - 8:00 a.m. t o  10:OO p.m., Eas te rn  Standard Time (EST), year round, throughout 
t h e  Company's service area .  
Off-peak Period - A l l  hours Monday through Fr iday  not  included above p lus  a l l  hours  of Saturday 
and Sunday. 

Date of I ssue :  January 16, 1.986 
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Sheet No. 15-A 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
First Revision of Original Sheet No. 15-A 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LMP - TOD 
L a r g e  Mine Power Time-Of-Day Ra te  

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY 

mission vol tage ,  wi th  demands of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  g r e a t e r ,  sub jec t  t o  the  following guidelines:  
Available to ,  and mandatory f o r ,  a l l  mine power service customers served on primary o r  t rans-  

(1) Mine power se rv ice  under t h i s  rate i s  r e s t r i c t e d  t o  coa l  mining, coa l  cleaning, 
coa l  processing o r  o the r  r e l a t e d  opera t ion  and f o r  power, l i g h t i n g  and/or hea t ing  
inc iden ta l  t o  such operation. 

(2)  Exis t ing  customers who were p a r t  of the time-of-day rate experiment i n  PSC Case 
No. 8915 w i l l  remain on t h i s  rate (except a s  defined i n  ( 4 )  below). 

(3) Other e x i s t i n g  customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  
g rea t e r  over a period of twelve (12) months may be placed on t h i s  r a t e  by mutual 
agreement with the  Company. Otherwise, service under this schedule w i l l  be 
evaluated and decided during t h e  next genera l  rate case.  

(4) New customers w i l l  be placed on t h i s  r a t e  as soon as opera t ions  a r e  commenced and 
customer demonstrates an average demand of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  g rea t e r .  

(5 )  Customers being served on t h i s  rate whose average demand has  subsequently been 
reduced below 5,000 k i lowa t t s  over a period of twelve (12) months o r  who have had 
a material and permanent change i n  operations which w i l l  undoubtedly reduce 
demands below t h i s  l e v e l  w i l l  be placed on t h e  appropr ia te  non-time-differen- 
t i a t e d  r a t e  a t  the Company’s d i sc re t ion .  

(6) It is the  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of t he  customer t o  keep the  Company f u l l y  informed of 
any change o r  expected change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  a f f e c t  t h e  customer’s 
q u a l i f i c a t i o n s  t o  be served on t h i s  rate. 10 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of E l e c t r i c  Service (Sheet No. 2). 

Maximum Load Charge: 

On-Peak Demand 
Off-peak Demand 

Energy Charge: 
2 . 7 0 0 ~  per KWH f o r  a l l  KWH used 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be the  average KW demand de l ivered  t o  t h e  customer during t h e  

15-minute period of m a x i m u m  use  during t h e  appropr ia te  r a t i n g  period each month. 
The Company reserves  t h e  r i g h t  t o  p lace  a KVA meter and base t h e  b i l l i n g  demand on the  measured 

KVA. The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 90%, a t  the  appl icable  KW charge. 
I n  l i e u  of p lac ing  a KVA meter, the  Company may ad jus t  t he  measured m a x i m u m  load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance with the  following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM LOAD) 

Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor (in percent) Adjusted Maximum KW Load f o r  B i l l i n g  Purposes =: I RATING PERIODS 

The r a t i n g  periods app l i cab le  t o  the  Maximum Load charges s h a l l  be as follows: 
On-Peak Period - 8:OO a.m. t o  1O:OO p.m., Eastern Standard Time (EST), year round, throughout 
t he  Company’s se rv i ce  area.  
Off-peak Period - A l l  hours Monday through Friday not  included above p lus  all. hours of Saturday 
and Sunday. 

Date of Issue: December 5,  1985 I ssued  By Date Ef fec t ive :  January 25, 1984 
Canceling Original. Sheet No. 15-A 
Issued October 28, 1983 ipi”/l, d d  

R. M. H e w e t t ,  Vice Pres ident  
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order No. 8915 



KENTUCKY lJTILITIES COMPANY 
First Revis ion of Orig ina l  Sheet No.  15-A 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE LIMP - TCD 
L a r g e  Mine Power _I___-- Time-Of-Day Ra te  

APPLICABLE 
In  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY 
Available to ,  and mandatory f o r ,  a l l  mine power s e r v i c e  customers served on primary o r  t r ans -  

mission vol tage ,  with demands of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  g r e a t e r ,  sub jec t  t o  t h e  following guide l ines :  
(1) Mine power se rv ice  under t h i s  rate i s  r e s t r i c t e d  t o  coa l  mining, coa l  c leaning ,  

coa l  processing o r  o ther  r e l a t e d  opera t ion  and f o r  power, l i g h t i n g  and/or hea t ing  
inc iden ta l  t o  such operation. 
Ex i s t ing  customers who were p a r t  of t h e  time-of-day rate experiment i n  PSC Case 
No. 8915 w i l l  remain on t h i s  r a t e  (except as defined i n  ( 4 )  below). 
Other e x i s t i n g  customers who demonstrate an average demand of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  
g r e a t e r  over a period of twelve (12) months may be placed on t h i s  rate by mutual 
agreement with the  Company. Otherwise, s e rv i ce  under t h i s  schedule w i l l  be 
evaluated and decided during t h e  next genera l  r a t e  case.  

( 4 )  New customers w i l l  be placed on t h i s  rate a s  soon as opera t ions  are commenced and 
customer demonstrates an average demand of 5,000 k i lowa t t s  o r  g r e a t e r .  

(5) Customers being served on t h i s  r a t e  whose average demand has subsequently been 
reduced below 5,000 k i lowa t t s  over a period of twelve (12)  months o r  who have had 
a ma te r i a l  and permanent change i n  operations'  which w i l l  undoubtedly reduce 
demands below t h i s  l eve l  w i l l  be placed on t h e  appropr ia te  non-time-differen- 
t i a t e d  rate a t  the  Company's d i sc re t ion .  

( 6 )  It i s  the  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  of t h e  customer t o  keep the  Company f u l l y  informed of 
any change o r  expectca change i n  opera t ions  which w i l l  a f f e c t  t he  customer's 
q u e l j f i c a t i o n s  t o  be served on t h i s  rate. 

(2) 

( 3 )  

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
See Character of Electric Service (Sheet No. 2 ) .  

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

On-Peak Demand 
Off -Peak Demand 

Energy Charge: 
,$per KW 

$ .75 per 

-- - 
2.700q per KWH f o r  a l l  KWH used 

DETERMINATIOR OF blAXIblUM LOAD 
The load w i l l  be  measured and w i l l  be the  average KW d mer during t h e  

15-minute period of maximum use during the appropr ia te  r a t i n g  per iod  each month. 
The Company reserves the  r i g h t  t o  p l ace  a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on the  measured 

KVA. 
I n  l i e u  of p lac ing  a KVA meter, t h e  Company may a d j u s t  t he  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  

purposes when power f a c t o r  i s  less than 90% i n  accordance wi th  the  following formula: (BASED ON 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIPlE OF MAXIPWM LOAD) 

The charge w i l l  be computed based on t h e  measured KVA times 90%, a t  t h e  app l i cab le  KW charge. 

Maximum KW goad Measured x 90% Adjusted M a x i m u m  KW Load f o r  B i l l i n g  Purposes = Power Factor in percent 

RATING PERIODS 
The r a t i c g  periods appl icable  t o  the  M a x i m u m  Load charges s h a l l  b.i? as follows: 
On-Peak Period - 8:OO a.m. t o  1O:OO p.m., Eastern Standard Time (EST), yea r  round, throughout 
t he  Company's s e rv i ce  a rea .  
Off-peak Period - A l l  hours Monday through Friday n a t  included above p lus  a l l  hours of Saturday 
and Sunday. 

T 

T 

T 

Date of Issue: December 5, 1985 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Original Sheet No. 15-A - - --- P . S . C .  No. 1 

RIC RATE SCH EDULE LMP - TOD 
Lawe Mine Power Experimental Time-Of-Day Rate 

APPLICABLE 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the  Company 

AVAILABILITY - RESTRICTED 
This schedule i s  ava i l ab le  f o r  three-phase, 60 cyc le  power se rv ice  a t  2400 v o l t s  o r  more f o r  t he  

operation of coal mines, coal cleaning, processing o r  o ther  r e l a t ed  operation and fo r  power, l i g h t i n g  
and/or heating inc identa l  t o  such operation t o  a l imi ted  number of designated l a rge  Primary and 
Transmission Voltage Delivery customers previously served under the  Company's Coal Mining Power 
Service ( M P )  r a t e  schedule. These customers have been designated by the  Company pursuant t o  the  
Public Service Commission Order dated February 28, 1982, i n  Administrative Case No. 203. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE 
The e l e c t r i c  se rv ice  furnished under t h i s  r a t e  schedule w i l l  be three-phase, 60 cycle,  

a l t e rna t ing  cur ren t  at the  nominal voltage in  the  a rea .  The Company's primary d i s t r ibu t ion  va l tage  
l eve l s  a r e  2400, 4160Y, 7200, 8320Y and 12,47011. The Company's transmission voltage l e v e l s  a r e  
34,500; 69,000; 138,000 and 161,000. 

RATE 
Maximum Load Charge: 

On-Peak Demand 
Off-peak Demand 

Energy Charge: 
2 .700~  per KWH f o r  a l l  KWH used 

DETERMINATION OF MAXIMUM LOAD 

T r  an smis s i  on rwm&$&~ E 
$3.90 per KW 
$ .75 

The load w i l l  be measured and w i l l  be the  average KW demand delivered t u t h e  customer during the  

The Company reserves the  r i g h t  t o  p lace  a KVA meter and base the  b i l l i n g  demand on the  measured 
The charge w i l l  be computed based on the  measured KVA times 90%, a t  the appl icable  KW charge. 

I n  l i e u  of placing a KVA meter, the  Company may adjus t  the  measured maximum load f o r  b i l l i n g  
(BASED ON 

15-minute period of maximum use during the  appropriate r a t ing  period each month. 

KVA. 

purposes when power f ac to r  i s  l e s s  than 90% in  accordance with the  following formula: 
POWER FACTOR MEASURED AT TIME OF MAXIMUM Lam)  

Maximum KW Load Measured x 90% 
Power Factor (in percent) Adjusted Maximum KW Load f o r  B i l l i ng  Purposes = 

RATING PERIODS 
The r a t ing  periods appl icable  t o  the  Maximum Load charges s h a l l  be as  follows: 
On-Peak Period - 8:OO a.m. t o  10:OO p.m., Eastern Standard Time (EST), year round, throughout 
the  Company's se rv ice  area.  
Off-peak Period - A l l  hours Monday through Friday not included above plus a l l  hours of Saturday 
and Sunday. 

MINIMUM ANNUAL BILL 
Not less than the  g rea t e r  of ( a ) ,  (b) or (c )  a s  follows: 

( a )  $51.00 f o r  primary de l ivery  and $46.80 fo r  transmission de l ivery  fo r  each yearly period fo r  
each k i lowat t  of capac i ty  reserved by the  customer's appl ica t ion ,  based on not less than 
5,000 KW. 
$51.00 per k i lowat t  f o r  primary de l ivery  of $46.80 per k i lowat t  f o r  transmission de l ivery ,  
f o r  each year ly  period based on highest  monthly on-peak maximum load during such year ly  
period. 
Not l e s s  than an amount t o  be determined by any spec ia l  investment required t o  serve.  

(b) 

(c )  

N 

P 

7 
a, 

R. M. Heweit, Vice President 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order No. 8915 

Date of Issue: October 28, 1983 Issued By Date Effective: January 25, 1984 



K E N T U C K Y  UTILITIES COMPANY 
First Revision of Origirlal Sheet No. 15.1-A 

P.S.C. No.  1 1  

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE L'MP - TOD 
Large Mine Power Time-Of-Day Ppte 

M I N I M U M  ANNUAL BILL 
Not less than the  g r e a t e r  o f  ( a ) ,  (b) o r  ( c )  a s  follows: 

( a )  $51.00 f o r  primary de l ivery  and $46.80 fo r  t ransmiss ion  de l ive ry  fo r  each yea r ly  period f o r  
each k i lowa t t  of capac i ty  reserved by the  customer's  app l i ca t ion ,  based on no t  less than  
5,000 KW. 
$51.00 per k i lowa t t  f o r  primary de l ive ry  of $46.80 per  k i lowa t t  f o r  transmission de l ive ry ,  
Ear each yea r ly  period based on h ighes t  monthly on-peak maximum load dur ing  such yea r ly  
period. 
Not less than an amount t o  be determined by any s p e c i a l  investment required t o  serve .  

(b) 

( c )  

NONTHLY PAYMENTS 
Each monthly b i l l  s h a l l  be  computed a t  t he  Maximum Load and Energy Charge set f o r t h ,  however, i n  

no event s h a l l  the  aggregate payments a t  t h e  end of any month dur ing  the  con t r ac t  year ,  inc luding  t h e  
cu r ren t  month's b i l l ,  be less than the  sum obtained by mul t ip ly ing  t h e  number of months elapsed 
during t h e  con t r ac t  year  by 1 / 1 2  of the annual minimum set  f o r t h .  During subsequent months, should 
t h e  sum of the  computed b i l l s  be less than the  aggregate payments made, and g rea t e r  than the  minimum 
payments set t o r t h  above, adjustment s h a l l  be made on t h e  b a s i s  of t h e  sum of t h e  computed b i l l s ,  
provided such adjustment sha l l  not reduce t h e  aggregate payments below the minimum payments set f o r t h  
above. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment w i l l  be due wi th in  10 days from da te  of b i l l .  

POWER FACTOR CLAUSE 
"I- t h c  cuStnnev'g  a m a r a t u s  shall  be selected and used with re ference  t o  secur ing  t h e  h ighes t  

p rac t i cab le  power f a c t o r .  me c;om+;.j- si?,-,l ' T , : - y '  '-%a -.rrht a t  a l l  times t o  make an examination o f  
t he  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of motors and o the r  apparatus of the customer ana L'C - 2 :  :?5.se t o  Fake connection 
o r  t o  g ive  s e r v i c e  un le s s  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n  is  i n  proper condi t ion  t o  r ece ive  and i s  operated i n  such 
manner a s  t o  u t i l i z e  s a f e l y  and e f f i c i e n t l y  t h e  energy furnished by the  Company. The customer s h a l l  
no t  make any changes i n  h i s  i n s t a l l a t i o n  which w i l l  a f f e c t  t h e  opera t ion  of t h e  Company's system 
without the  consent of t h e  Company. 

The Company undertakes t o  supply t h e  energy c a l l e d  f o r  by t h i  
approximately un i ty ,  bu t  i t  w i l l  permit under t h e  prescr ibed  rates 
furn ish  during normal opera t ion  an average power f a c t o r  no t  lower th  
i n  the  accepted t echn ica l  meaning of t hese  terms. 

FUEL CLAUSE 
An add i t iona l  charge o r  c r e d i t  w i l l  be made on the kilowatt-hou 

accordance wi th  t h e  f u e l  c l ause  set f o r t h  on Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  T a r i  

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The rate here in  provided s h a l l  include, where appl icable ,  an addi 

ment f ranchise  payment determined i n  accordance wi th  the  Franchise B i  
Rules and Regulations of t h i s  T a r i f f .  

TERM OF CONTRACT 
Service w i l l  be furnished tinder t h i s  schedule only  under con t r ac t  f o r  a f ixed  term of not less 

than 5 yea r s ,  and f o r  yea r ly  per iods  t h e r e a f t e r  u n t i l  terminated by e i t h e r  p a r t y  g iv ing  w r i t t e n  
no t i ce  t o  the  o the r  pa r ty  90 days p r i o r  t o  termination. Company, however, may r equ i r e  a longer f ixed  
term of con t r ac t  and terniination no t i ce  because of condi t ions  assoc ia ted  wi th  t h e  customex ' s  
requirements f o r  se rv ice .  

RIJLES AND REGULATIONS 

i t i e s  necessary t o  take  s e r v i c e  a t  the  de l ivered  vol tage .  

d i t i o n s ,  and under executed con t r ac t  f o r  e l e c t r i c  se rv ice .  

Customer m u s t  own and maintain or ,  a t  Company's option, lease a l l  transformers and o the r  f a c i l -  

Service w i l l  be furn ished  under the  Company's genera l  Rules and Regulations o r  Terms and Con- 

I - 
Date of I ssue :  December 5, 1985 Issued  By Rate Effec t ive :  January 25, 1984 
Canceling Or ig ina l  Sheet No. 15.1-A 
Issued  October 28, 1983 4Y4?&& 

R. M. Hewett, Vice Pres ldent  
Lexington, Kentucky 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 
Original Shee t  N o .  1 5 . 1 - A  

P.S .C.  No. 1 

RATE SCHEDULE LMP - TOD 
Large Mine Power Experimental Time-Of-Day Rate 

MONTHLY PAYMENTS 
Each monthly b i l l  s h a l l  be computed a t  the  M a x i m u m  Load and Energy Charge set f o r t h ,  however, i n  

no event s h a l l  the  aggregate payments a t  the  end of any month during the  cont rac t  year ,  including the  
cur ren t  month's b i l l ,  be less than the  sum obtained by multiplying the  number of months elapsed 
during the  cont rac t  year by 1 / 1 2  of the  annual minimum set f a r t h .  During subsequent months, should 
the  sum of the  computed b i l l s  be l e s s  than the  aggregate payments made, and grea te r  than the  minimum 
payments s e t  fo r th  above, adjustment s h a l l  be made on the  bas i s  of the  sum of the  computed b i l l s ,  
provided such adjustment s h a l l  not reduce the  aggregate payments below the  minimum payments set f o r t h  
above. 

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Customer's payment w i l l  be due within 10 days from da te  of b i l l .  

POWER FACTOR CLAUSE 
A l l  t h e  customer's apparatus s h a l l  be selected and used with reference t o  securing the  h ighes t  

p rac t i cab le  power f ac to r .  The Company s h a l l  have the  r i g h t  a t  a l l  times t o  make an examination of 
the  i n s t a l l a t i o n  of motors and other apparatus of t he  customer and it may re fuse  t o  make connection 
o r  t o  give serv ice  unless the  i n s t a l l a t i o n  i s  in  proper condition t o  receive and is  operated in  such 
manner a s  t o  u t i l i z e  sa fe ly  and e f f i c i e n t l y  the  energy furnished by the  Company. The customer s h a l l  
no t  make any changes in  h i s  i n s t a l l a t i o n  which w i l l  a f f e c t  the  operation of the  Company's system 
without the  consent of t he  Company. 

The Company undertakes t o  supply the  energy ca l l ed  f o r  by t h i s  agreement a t  a power f a c t o r  of 
approximately uni ty ,  but it w i l l  permit under the  prescribed rates the use of apparatus which s h a l l  
furn ish  during normal operation an average power f ac to r  not lower than 90% e i t h e r  lagging o r  leading, 
i n  the  accepted technica l  meaning of these terms. 

FUEL CLAUSE 

accordance with the  fue l  clause set fo r th  on Sheet No. 24 of t h i s  T a r i f f .  
An addi t iona l  charge o r  c r e d i t  w i l l  be made on the  kilowatt-hours purchased by the  customer i n  

FRANCHISE CHARGE 
The r a t e  here in  provided s h a l l  include, where applicable,  an addi t iona l  charge f o r  l oca l  

government f ranchise  payment determined in  accordance with the  Franchise B i l l i ng  Plan as  set f o r t h  i n  
the  Rules and Regulations of t h i s  Tar i f f .  

TERM OF CONTRACT 

otherwise ordered by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. 
The term of cont rac t  f o r  t h i s  experimental r a t e  s h a l l  be fo r  a period of ane (1) year unless 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

f a c i l i t i e s  necessary t o  take serv ice  a t  the  delivered voltage.  

Conditions, and under executed cont rac t  fo r  e l e c t r i c  se rv ice .  

Customer must own and maintain o r ,  a t  Company's option, l ea se  a l l  transformers and o ther  

Service w i l l  be furnished under the  Company's general  Rules and Regulations o r  Terms and 
i ~ ~ L j ~  S E R \ ~ I C ~  co~~~vliss,oN 

OF KE~dTLiCi<'i 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

Original Sheet No. 22 
P . S . C .  No. 11 

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE RATE SQF 
' Cogeneration and Small Power Producer 

AVAILABILITY 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by Company. 

APPLICABLE 
This Rate and the  terms and condi t ions  s t a t e d  here in  a r e  appl icable  and ava i l ab le  only t o  any 

customer (he re ina f t e r  r e fe r r ed  t o  a s  Customer o r  S e l l e r  a s  appropr ia te )  who has qua l i fy ing  
cogeneration o r  small power production f a c i l i t i e s  of 100 KW o r  less i n s t a l l e d  on its property t o  
provide a l l  o r  p a r t  of i t s  requirements of electrical energy, o r  from which Company may purchase all .  
o r  p a r t  of Customer's output  of e l e c t r i c a l  energy. 

Company w i l l  permit Customer's generat ing f a c i l i t i e s  t o  opera te  i n  p a r a l l e l  with Company's system 
under condi t ions  set out  below under PARALLZL OPERATION. 

Company w i l l  purchase from Seller energy a t  t he  Rate s t a t e d  below, under the  terms and condi t ions 
s t a t e d  here in .  Company reserves  t h e  r i g h t  t o  change the  Rate s t a t ed  below upon proper  f i l i n g  and 
acceptance by the  j u r i s d i c t i o n a l  Commission. 

RATE 
1. For summer b i l l i n g  months of June, Ju ly ,  August and 

September during the  hours 9:01 A.M. t h ru  1O:OO P.M. 
weekdays exc lus ive  of hol idays (on-peak hours)  

2. For win ter  b i l l i n g  months of December, January, and 
February during the  hours 7:01 A.M. t h ru  1O:OO P.M. 
weekdays exclusive of hol idays (on-peak hours)  

1.423~ per  KWH 

1.464~ per  KWH 
3. A l l  o t h e r  hours (off-peak hours)  1.247~ per  KWH 

DETERMINATION OF ON-PEAK AND OFF-PEAK HOURS 
On-peak hours a r e  def ined a s  the  hours of 9:01 A.M. through 1O:OQ P.M., E.D.T. (8:OL A.M. through 

9:00 P.M., E.S.T.), Mondays through Fridays exc lus ive  of hol idays (under 1. above) and the  hours of 
7:01 A.M. through 1O:OO P.M., E.D.T. (6:Ol A.M. through 9:OO P.M., E.S.T.) Mondays through Fridays 
exclusive of ho l idays  (under 2. above). 

Off-peak hours a r e  defined as a l l  hours o the r  than those l i s t e d  a s  on-peak (under 3. above). 
Company reserves  the  r i g h t  t o  change the  hours designated as On-Peak from time t o  time as 

condi t ions i n d i c a t e  t o  be appropriate .  

DUE DATE OF BILL 
Any payment due from Company t o  S e l l e r  w i l l  be due wi th in  10 days from da te  of b i l l .  

PARALLEL OPERATION 
Company hereby permits Customer t o  opera te  i t s  generat ing f a c i l i t i e s  i n  p a r a l l e l  with Company's 

system under the  following Conditions and any o the r  condi t ions  required by Company where unusual 
condi t ions a r i s e  not  covered herein: 

on i t s  p lan t  
site. Such f a c i l i t i e s  s h a l l  include,  but  no t  be l@$&$z @&%nerse h@ equipment t o  
synchronize frequency, vol tage,  etc. between Customer's and Cotpan $a?@&@s a s  w e l l  a s  adequate 

1. Customer w i l l  own, i n s t a l l ,  opera te ,  and maintain a l l  gene$aJi.&.f 

p ro tec t ive  equipment between the  two systems. Customer's vo l tage  a"tL %e ,+?il@ of interconnect ion w i l l  
be the  same as Company's system vol tage.  Lrtt'u 

2. Customer w i l l  be responsible  f o r  opera t ing  genera 
Customer w i l l  maintain it 

Customer w i l l  be responsible  f o r  any damage doye 

except as spec i f i ed  he re ina f t e r .  
sys  tem. 

3. 
Customer's con t ro l ,  s a fe ty ,  o r  o ther  equipment. 

Date of  Issue: October 8, 1984 Issued By . Date Effect ive:  October 28, 1984 

Tq .  z!! 
R. M. Hewett, Vice Pres ident  

Lexington, Kentucky 
Iesued Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order No. 8566 
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KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY 

Orig inal  Sheet No. 22 .1  

ELECTRIC RATE SCHEDULE RATE SQF 
Cogenerat ion and Small Power Producer 

4 .  Suitable circuit breakers or similar equipment, as specified by Company, will be furnished by 
Customer at a location designated by Company to enable the separation or disconnection of the two 
electrical systems. The circuit breakers, or similar equipment, will be operated only by Company 
personnel and will be accessible to Company at all times. 

5. Customer will provide to Company the proposed basic plans for Customer's generating and 
associated generating facilities. Customer agrees that Company will approve plans for associated 
generating facilities to assure itself of safe parallel operation but will have no obligation by such 
approval. Customer agrees to inform Company, in writing, of any changes it wishes to make in its 
generating andfor associated facilities that is different from those initially installed and described 
to Company and obtain prior approval from Company. 

6. Customer will construct any additional facilities, in addition to generating and associated 
(interface) generating facilities, required for interconnection unless Company and Customer agree to 
Company constructing such facilities where Customer is not a customer of Company. When Customer is a 
customer of Company and Company is required to construct facilities different than otherwise required 
to permit interconnection, Customer shall pay such additional cost of facilities. Customer agrees to 
reimburse Company, at the time of installation, or, if agreed to by both parties, over a period of up 
to three (3 )  years, for any facilities constructed by Company to permit Customer to operate 
interconnected with the exception of metering equipment. This applies initially as well as any future 
such requirements. When interconnection costs are repaid over a period of time, such payments will be 
paid monthly and include interest on the unpaid balance at the percentage rate equal to the capital 
costs that the Company would experience at the then present time by new financing. Such capital costs 
to be based on a financial capital structure of 50% long-term debt, 12% preferred stock and 38% 
equity. Return on equity to be the same percent as allowed in Company's immediately preceding rate 
case. f 1 

7. Company will have the right to inspect and approve Customer's facilities, described herein, 
and request and witness any tests necessary to determine that such facilities are installed and 
operating properly. However, the Company will have no obligation to inspect, witness tests or in any 
manner be responsible for Customer's facilities or operation. 

Customer assumes all responsibility for the electric service upon Customer's premises at and 
from the point of delivery of electricity from Company and for the wires and equipment used in 
connection therewith, and will protect and save Company harmless from all claims for injury or damage 
to persons or property occurring on Customer's premises or at and from the point of delivery of 
electricity from the Company, occasioned by such electricity or said wires and equipment, except where 
said injury or damage is shown to have been occasioned solely by the negligence of Company. 

9. Company will install, own, and operate suitable metering equipment to determine KWH by hours 
supplied to Company by Seller at a mutually agreed to location and Seller agrees to pay Company its 
fixed cost on such meter(s) as well as reimburse Company any expense of periodic tests and other 
expense such as, but not limited to, tape translation. Seller will have a right to witness any meter 
test. 

10. Each, Customer and Company, will designate one or more Operating Representatives for the 
purpose of contacts and communications between the parties concerning operations of the two systems. 

11. Customer will notify Company's Energy Control Center at Dix Dam prior to each occasion of 
Customer's generator being brought into or (except in cases of emergencies) taken out of operation. 

12. 

8. 

The meter(s) will be tested at intervals as prescribed by Commission Regulations. 

Company reserves the right to curtail a purchase from Customer when: 
(a) the purchase will result in costs to the Company greater than would occur 

if the purchase were not made but instead Company generated an equivalent 
amount of energy itself. 

to such emergency. 

Customer will be notified of each curtailment. 
(b) Company has a system emergency and purchases would (or could) contri 

n c T - ' t ' P -  GC)lm!m %%e I a p ~ s \ - l ~  u L r : g k u k  
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RULES AND REGULATIONS 
Except as provided herein, conditions of operations will be as provided ynder Cxmpany's Rules 

and Regulations or Terms and Conditions. 

Date of Issue: October 8, 1984 Isswd BY . Date Effective: October 28, 1984 

R. M. Hewett, Vice President 
Lexington, Kentucky 

Issued Pursuant To K.P.S.C. Order No. 8566 
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p ' * ? ^  
Applicable to A l l  Classes of Electric Service - 

hIHK 1 2 $!+,j 
POWER FACTOR 

The Company in s t a l l s  f a c i l i t i e s  to supply power t o  t h e  Customer a t  or  near  un i ty  pyr f a c t o r .  
The Company expec ts  Customer t o  use apparatus  which s h a l l  r e s u l t  in a power f a c t o r l n e  

Where t h e  Customer's 

er,the Company 
w i l l  permit t h e  use  of apparatus  which s h a l l  r e s u l t ,  dur ing normal opera t ion ,  i n  a p-lowerXiFn-9OF 
e i t h e r  lagging  o r  leading.  

t h e  r i g h t  t o  r e q u i r e  t h e  Customer t o  fur -  
n i s h ,  a t  h i s  own expense, s u i t a b l e  c o r r e c t i v e  equipment t o  maintain a power f a c t o r  of  90% o r  higher .  A t  t h e  Company's 
op t ion ,  i n  l i e u  of Customer providing t h e  above c o r r e c t i v e  equipment, t h e  Company may a d j u s t  t h e  maximum measured load  
f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes when power f a c t o r  is l e a s  than 90%, in accordance with t h e  foLlowing formula: (BASED ON POWER 
FACTOR MEASURED AT TIHE OP MAXIMUM Lam) 

power f a c t o r  is less than 90% t h e  Company reserves 

I 

- Maximum Measured KW Load x 90% 
Power Factor  (in percent)  

Company w i l l  no t  be required to  measure power f a c t o r  more o f t e n  than once a year  but  w i l l  do s o  i f  t h e r e  is a 
m a t e r i a l  o r  permanent change in Customer's load. However, t h e  Company reserves t h e  r i g h t  t o  i n e t a l l  (1) a IWA meter and 
base t h e  b i l l i n g  Kw on t h e  measured KVA times 9O%, or (2) metering equipment of a type  whereby power f a c t o r  can b e  
determined f o r  u s e  in t h e  above formula. 

DEPOSIT 
The Company w i l l  have t h e  r i g h t  t o  r e q u i r e  t h e  Customer t o  make and maintain a reasonable  depos i t  t o  secure  t h e  

prompt payment of b i l l s .  p r i o r  t o  s e r v i c e  being rendered. The Company reserves t h e  
r i g h t  t o  r e q u i r e  an increase  in depos i t  from an e x i s t i n g  Customer. Any por t ion  of such d e p o s i t  no t  appl ied t o  payment of  
b i l l s  w i l l  be  refunded when t h e  Customer d iscont inues  service. on t h i s  d e p o s i t  w i l l  be paid a t  t h e  rate of 6% 
p e r  annum. I n t e r e s t  s h a l l  be payable annual ly  upon demand of t h e  Customer, o r  upon t h e  r e t u r n  of t h e  depos i t .  

A depos i t  w i l l  normally be  requi red  

I n t e r e s t  

BILLING FOR SERVICE 
(a) A l l  b i l l s  w i l l  be based upon consecutive rqeter readings made i n  accordance wi th  t h e  Company's meter reading 

schedule ,  near ly  as 
p r a c t i c a b l e  every 60 days f o r  bi-monthly b i l l i n g  o r  as otherwise spec i f ied .  

Where charges per  k i lowat t  hour a r e  s t a t e d  f o r  a s p e c i f i e d  number of k i lowat t  hours suppl ied  in t h e  month, such 
number of k i l o w a t t  hours s h a l l  be doubled when computing bi-monthly b i l l s ,  and in computing bi-monthly minimums both 
t h e  k i lowat t  hours a v a i l a b l e  under t h e  schedule  and t h e  monthly minimum charge s h a l l  be doubled. 

Where a Customer is b i l l e d  bi-monthly and d e s i r e s  t o  make monthly payments, t h e  Company w i l l  accept  budget payments 
f o r  such purpose. Such budget payments w i l l  be c red i ted  t o  t h e  Customer's account. 

and s h a l l  be  taken as near ly  a6 may be  p r a c t i c a b l e  e i t h e r  every 30 days f o r  monthly b i l l i n g  o r  a s  

(b) The Company has  a budget payment plan a v a i l a b l e  f o r  i t s  r e s i d e n t i a l  Customers whereby a Customer may e l e c t  t o  
pay a monthly amount f o r  the  budget year i n  l i e u  o f  monthly o r  bi-monthly b i l l i n g s  f o r  a c t u a l  usage. The monthly budget 
payment w i l l  be determined by t h e  Company based, under normal circumstances, on a minimum of one-twelfth of t h e  12 
months previous usage, subjec t  t o  review and adjustment during t h e  budget year .  The normal budget year  is t h e  1 2  months 
determined a s  shown below: 

Type Res ident ia l  
Cus tomer 

F u l l  E l e c t r i c  Service 
Other Monthly Bi l led  
Bi-Monthly Bil led:  

Odd Months 
Even Months 

Budget 
Year 

August - July 
February - January 

February - January 
March - February 

Sett lement  
Month 

JdY 
JHnuary 

January February 

Customers who e l e c t  t o  use t h l s  plan must pay, i n  the  f i r s t  month of the  budget year ,  t h e  beginning budget payment 
p lus  any a r r e a r s  if appl icable .  The Company reserves  the  r i g h t  t o  c l e a r  budget accounts in t h e  designated se t t lement  
month . 

If Customer f a i l s  t o  pay b i l l s  a s  rendered under t h e  budget payment plan,  the Company reserves  t h e  r i g h t  t o  revoke 
t h e  plan,  r e s t o r e  t h e  Customer t o  regular  b i l l i n g  and requi re  immediate payment of any def ic iency.  

(c) F a i l u r e  t o  rece ive  a b i l l  i n  no way exempts Customer from the  provis ions of these  TERMS AND CONDITIONS. 

(d) When t h e  Company is unable t o  read a meter a f t e r  reasonable  e f f o r t ,  t h e  Customer w i l l  be b i l l e d  a t  t h e  average 
of t h e  three  immediately preceding monthly o r  bi-monthly b i l l s  and t h e  b i l l i n g  adjusted when t h e  meter is read. 

(e )  Fuel c l a u s e  adjustments (k) a r e  i n  addi t ion  t o  t h e  minimum. 

( f )  Customer's b i l l  w i l l  be due within 10 days from d a t e  of b i l l .  
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Overhead v s .  Underground S u p p o r t i n g  C o s t  Data 
f o r  Services  

S e r v i c e s  

1. C o s t  of  UG services w a s  c a l c u l a t e d  u t i l i z i n g  f i e l d  informa- 
t i o n  as t o  l e n g t h ,  s i z e  and  manhours f o r  i n s t a l l a t i o n  
f u r n i s h e d  from r e p o r t s  and e x c l u d e s  t r e n c h i n g  and b a c k f i l l -  
i n g .  

C o s t  d i f f e r e n c e  w a s  de t e rmined  by s u b t r a c t i n g  c a l c u l a t e d  
c o s t  o f  e q u i v a l e n t  OH service. 

Approximately 7 3 %  o f  a l l  services  i n s t a l l e d  a r e  1 0 0  f e e t  o r  
less i n  l e n g t h  w i t h  a n  a v e r a g e  l e n g t h  of 9 1  f e e t .  

OH SERVICE LENGTH DIFFERENCE SERVICE COSTS 
UG D I T C H  LENGTH I N  EACH PER FOOT 

75  ' 
1 0 0 '  
1 2 5  ' 

$ 5 6  
$58 
$ 6 7  

$ . 7 4  
$ . 5 8  
$ .54  

2 .  P o l i c y  Charge 

$ . 6 0  p e r  f o o t  of t r e n c h  l e n g t h  p l u s  t r e n c h i n g  and b a c k f i l l -  
i n g .  
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